
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Neeld Hall, Chippenham, SN15 3ER 

Date: Tuesday 10 September 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), on 01225 718378 or email sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Victoria Welsh (Chippenham Community Area Manager), direct line 01249 706446 or 
(email) victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards 

Chris Caswill – Monkton Mark Packard – Pewsham 

Nick Watts – Hardenhuish  Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands 

Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden 

Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE– By Brook 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2013.   

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To include the following: 
 
i) Core Strategy 
ii) Review of Bus Services in North West Wiltshire 
iii) Community Area JSA  

 

6   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public at 
Area Board meetings. 
 
With this in mind, and noting that the Chairman is keen to allow for a 
fair representation of views from the community as a whole, 
questions should be submitted in writing to the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer named above no later than 5pm 
Thursday 5 September 2013 to allow for appropriate responses to 
be provided at the meeting.  Details of the questions received will be 
circulated to Area Board Councillors prior to the meeting and made 
available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
Questions received will be put forward during the item to which they 
refer. 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak in relation to the 
Skatepark item are asked to register in person no later than 6:45pm 
on the day of the meeting.  The Chairman will allow for up to 6 
speakers per item with each speaker given no more than 3 minutes 
to speak.  Please note that a maximum of 3 speakers will be 
allowed to speak in favour and 3 against any proposals contained 
within the report.   
 
  

 



 

 

7   Funding applications (Pages 21 - 40)  

 a) To consider the following applications: 
 

• Kington St Michael Parish Council – £4,662 
 

• Sheldon Road Methodist Church – £500 
 

• The Salvation Army – £500 
 

b) To note the following, under delegated authority: 
 

• £650 paid for Skatepark consultation meetings 
 

• £250 paid for the Chippenham Area Board Community 
Awards  

 

8   Chippenham Skatepark Task Group report (Pages 41 - 192)  

 To consider the Skatepark Task Group report and 
recommendations contained within.  

 

9   Chippenham Campus Development (Pages 193 - 214)  

 To receive a presentation from the Campus Development Team and 
consider the working proposals as outlined within the agenda.  

 

10   Evaluation and Close (Pages 215 - 216)  

 The next agenda planning meeting will take place at 10am on 
Thursday 26 September 2013 at Brookfield Room, Monkton Park, 
Chippenham. Any parish or town council representative interested 
in attending should contact the Community Area manager or the 
Chairman. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and is 
reminded to complete the evaluation forms in the packs. 
 
The Forward Plan is attached for information.  
 

 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday 7 October 2013 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm - Neeld Hall, Chippenham 

 
Monday 4 November 2013 

6.30 pm for 7.00 pm - Hardenhuish School, Chippenham 
 

Monday 6 January 2013 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm - Neeld Hall, Chippenham 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:150,000

The Neeld Hall
Borough Parade
Chippenham
SN15 3WL

The Neeld Hall

1:40,000

The Neeld Hall

1:8,000

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Rd, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD 

Date:  1 July 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Caswill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Watts, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Clark, Highways & Streetscene 
Paul Bollen, Highways & Streetscene 
Richard Dobson, Highways & Streetscene 
Barbara Gray, Communications Team 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – David Powell, Ian Keasey, Sue Withers, Martin Coates 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Mary Mullens 
Christian Malford Parish Council – K. Assinder, Martin Helps 
Hullavington Parish Council – Maggie Bawden, Rachel Hurst, Sharon Neal 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Brian Patterson 
Nettleton Parish Council – David Pearce 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Phil Staynings, Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin, P. Hanlon 
NHS Wiltshire CCG – Ted Wilson 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
Chippenham Campus Team – Ian Bridges 
Chippenham Partnership of Schools – Judy Edwards 
Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group 
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  82 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
Clarification was also made that contrary to what had been printed in the 
Gazette and Herald there would be no skatepark debate this evening as there 
was no agenda item for it. 
 
A residents meeting would be held at 6:30pm on 10 July at Monkton Park 
School, Chippenham and a public meeting at 7:30pm on 24 July at the West 
End Club, Chippenham. 
 
It was expected that a report from the Skate Park Task Group would be 
presented to the Area Board at its meeting in September.  This would now be 
held at Neeld Hall and not the Council Chambers as originally scheduled. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Desna Allen and Cllr Mary Fallon 
(Chippenham Town Council) and Cllr Andy Phillips (Chippenham Town Council). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March and 3 June 2013 were agreed 
as correct records and signed by the Chairman with the following 
amendment. 
 
Amendment to minutes arising from 3 June 2013 
That Cllr Andy Phillips be noted as present at the meeting held on 3 June 
2013. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the announcements as detailed on 
the agenda as follows: 
 

• Safeguarding Threshold 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service draft Public Safety Plan 

• Wiltshire LTP3 Cycling Strategy Petition 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

A further petition in relation to the Area Board Skate Park Task Group proposals 
to consider Monkton Park as a potential site was also presented by Mr Gould, a 
member of the public.  This was duly received and noted. 
 
Hard copies of two further Announcements were circulated on the tables as 
follows: 
 

• Flame of Hope – notes from the Forum held on 15 May at Chippenham Town 
Hall. 

 

• Digital Literacy Grants – Attendees were made aware of the small grants of 
up to £500 being made available to help communities wishing to start a new 
or maintain an existing basic computer skills activity.  The Area Board has a 
total fund available of £1,500. 

6   Introduction of new Area Board Councillors 

 Following the recent elections, each member of the Chippenham Area Board 
introduced themselves. 

7   Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 

 Cllr Chris Caswill, as Vice Chairman of the Area Board, presented the results of 
the Chippenham Area Board Community Awards as follows: 
 
Teen Group Award Shortlist:  

• Doorway Cooks 

• Street Pastors 

• Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
 
Highly commended: Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB); and 

Street Pastors 
Winner:    Doorway Cooks 
 
Individual Award Shortlist:
[...]
plications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2013/14, which were introduced by the respective division 
councillors: 
 

i. Chippenham Rugby Football Club 
The sum of £1,612 was requested towards an emergency first aid 
package (including defibrillator). 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,612 to Chippenham Rugby 
Football Club, conditional upon the balance of funding being in 
place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

ii. Biddestone Village Hall and Recreational Trust 
The sum of £1,960 was requested towards 3 sets of replacement fire 
safety doors. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,960 to Biddestone Village 
Hall and Recreational Trust, conditional upon the balance of 
funding being in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

 
iii. Hullavington Vilage Hall Management Committee 

The sum of £4,805 was requested towards a car park project. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4,805 to Hullavington Village 
Hall Management Committee, conditional upon the balance of 
funding being in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

iv. Ford Community Speedwatch Group 
The sum of £2,018 was requested towards 4 village gates. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,018 to Ford Community 
Speedwatch Group conditional upon the balance of funding being 
in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Packard as Chai
[...]
ited any remaining questions from the floor.  This included 
clarification of the new grant threshold which had changed from £1,000 to £500 
for 2013/14.  Concern was raised over the reduced level. 
  
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Tuesday 10 September and 
would now be held at the Neeld Hall in Chippenham. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place at 10:00am on Wednesday 
24 July. Any parish or town council representative interested in attending should 
contact the Community Area Manager or the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 
Wiltshire Core Strategy – Consultation on Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial 
statements relating to wind farm development; and national 
planning practice guidance for renewable energy 
 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Further details 
available: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

The Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provides the planning policy framework for Wiltshire, 
recently underwent discussion at a public examination conducted by an independent Planning 
Inspector.   
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has published a Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (August 2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ changes to the Core Strategy to give 
all interested parties the opportunity to comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The consultation will take place for a six week period from Tuesday 27 August to 
Wednesday 9 October 2013 inclusive.  
 
The council has produced an update to the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment (HRA) based on the Schedule of Proposed Modifications. Comments 
can also be made on these updates. 
 
The Inspec
[...]
enham area. 
 
The recommendation the Skatepark STG is that Monkton Park next to the Olympiad Leisure 
Centre and Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) area is the most appropriate location of the options 
considered for a Skatepark in Chippenham for the benefit of the wider community and therefore 
the Area Board is asked to: 
 

• Approve proceeding to the next step namely the preparation and lodging of a Planning 
Application for the installation of a concrete construction Skatepark in Monkton Park, 
Chippenham next to the Olympiad Leisure Centre and Multi Use Games Area (MUGA). A 
map of the proposed area is attached See Appendix 14 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



 

  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The provision of a Skatepark in Chippenham has been identified as a priority and 

requirement for the town by: 
 
1.1.1. Chippenham and Villages Community Area Plan 2005 

1.1.2. The Chippenham Vision draft Strategy Document in 2008 identified the installation of 

a Skatepark for the town as one of its key objectives 

1.1.3. Chippenham and Villages Community Area Plan Review 2009 

1.1.4. Chippenham Youth Strategy 2009 

1.1.5. Chippenham Area Board meeting 10th May 2010 

1.1.6. Chippenham Area Board meeting 9th May 2011 

1.1.7. Chippenham Children’s Parliament and the Youth Forum November 2011 

1.1.8. The Wiltshire Core Strategy document Chippenham Area Strategy 

 

1.2. The Benefits of a Skatepark 
 
1.2.1. Wheeled sports and skate based activities are a lot more than a fad or a fashion 

craze with their popularity increasing each year. Skateboarding has been prominent in 
the UK since the 1980s with Local Authorities introducing skate based facilities during 
the 1990’s. Recent research concluded that alternative sports such as skateboarding 
are growing at an express rate over mainstream sports. See Thorpe, H.  
Understanding ‘Alternative’ Sport experiences: A Contextual Approach for Sport 
Psychology. USEF.  7: p.359 -379. A research paper commissio
[...]
h appropriate design and support and will need to be considered 
within the planning process for any site situated within the residential precincts.   
 

5.3. On this basis the STG recommends that the Area Board approve the recommendation: 
 

Approve proceeding to the next step namely the preparation and lodging of a Planning 
Application for the installation of a concrete construction Skatepark in Monkton Park, 
Chippenham for the benefit of the wider community next to the Olympiad Leisure Centre 
and MUGA. A map of the proposed area is attached See Appendix 14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

  32 Report No 
 

 
 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• 20th June 2002 Ombudsman report   

• 2005 Chippenham & Villages Community Area Plan  

• 2008 Chippenham Vision Strategy Document  

• 2009 Chippenham and Villages Community Area Plan Review  

• 10th May 2010 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 18th November 2010 STG Summary of Actions 

• 22nd November 2010 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting 

• 17th January 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 28th February 2011 STG Summary of Actions 

• 7th March 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 18th April 2011 STG Summary of Actions 

• 9th May 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting 

• 6th June-2011 STG Summary of Actions  

• 4th July 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 12th September 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 14th November 2011 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 16th November 2011Minutes of Chippenham Town Council Leisure & 
Amenities Committee  

• 17th November 2011 STG Summary of Actions  

• 9th January 2012 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 16th January 2012 STG Summary of Actions  

• 27th February 2012 STG Summary of Actions  

• 5th March 2012 Minutes of Chippenham Area Board meeting  

• 2nd April 2012 STG Summary of Actions  

• 30th April 2012 Min

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Neeld Hall, Chippenham, SN15 3ER 

Date:  10 September 2013 

Start Time: 7:00 pm 

Finish Time: 9:20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Watts, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips 
and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Kevin Sweeney, Youth Service Area Manager 
Paul Pritchard, Senior Sports Development Officer 
Graham Steady, Public Protection Manager 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – John Scragg, Ian Keasey, Martin Coates, Andy Phillips, 

Sheila Veitch, Teresa Hutton 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council - Rachel de Fossard 
Hullavington Parish Council – Sharon Neal 
Kington St Michael Parish Council – Adrian Cole, Maureen Hall 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Brian Patterson 
North Wraxall Parish Council – Jane King, S. Williams 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Phil Staynings 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
Children’s Parliament – Judy Edwards 
 
 
Total in attendance:  97 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and confirmed that Item 9 (Chippenham Campus Development) would now be 
considered at the next meeting of the Board scheduled for 7 October 2013.  This 
decision was made to ensure adequate time was given to the item, noting that 
limited attention was possible following consideration of Item 8 (Chippenham 
Skatepark Task Group Report). 
 
The order of proceedings in relation to public participation during Item 8 would 
be clarified in more detail once the Board reached this item for discussion. 
 
The answers to questions received would also be addressed during the item to 
which they related with those wishing to speak given the opportunity to do so.   

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2013 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the announcements as detailed on 
the agenda and highlighted the following information: 
 

• Core Strategy – the consultation as detailed within the announcement ran 
from Tuesday 27 August to Wednesday 8 October 2013. 

 

• Review of Bus Services in North West Wiltshire – the consultation would 
finish on 7 October with any changes expected to be implemented April 
2014. 

 

• Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment – the Community Area 
JSAs are expected to be published in the Chippenham area at an event to be 
held on 18 February 2014. 

 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

• Farmers Market – Wiltshire Farmers Market Association was launching a 
new market in the High Street on 13 October.  This would run on the second 
Sunday of each month from 10am to 2pm thereafter. 

6   Public Participation 

 Attendees were drawn to the information provided on the agenda relating to 
public participation. 
 
The item had been included to ensure a fair representation of views as a whole.  
The Board as always welcomed contributions from the public at all Board 
meetings.  In order to facilitate this within the time available questions were 
invited by 5pm on Thursday 5 September to allow time for appropriate 
responses to be provided. 
 
Details of the questions were circulated to area board councillors prior to the 
meeting and made available on the Council’s website.  All questions received 
would be put forward during the item to which they referred. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak were asked to register before the 
meeting.  Up to 6 members of the public in total would be given the opportunity 
to speak.  This would be divided with 3 in favour and 3 against the proposals 
made within the related item given 3 minutes each to address the Board. 
 
Town and Parish Councils would also be given the opportunity to speak in 
favour and in objection with a maximum of 2 in favour and 2 against. 
 
In all cases this would take place during the Skatepark item. 

7   Funding applications 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2013/14: 
 

i. Kington St Michael Parish Council 
The sum of £4,662 was requested towards the Tor Hill Footpath, 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4,662 to Kington St Michael 
Parish Council. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

ii. Sheldon Road Methodist Church 
The sum of £500 was requested for the purchase of a projector for the 
Computer Assist project. 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £500 from the Digital Literacy 
fund to Sheldon Road Methodist Church. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

iii. The Salvation Army 
The sum of £500 was requested towards the Computer Assist project. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £500 to The Salvation Army 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 

 
The following expenses paid under delegated authority were also noted: 
 

• £650 paid for Skatepark consultation meetings. 

• £250 for the Chippenham Area Board Community Awards. 

8   Chippenham Skatepark Task Group report 

 The Chairman drew the Boards attention to Appendix 5 of the report.  
Unfortunately the key was missing from the map.  Copies, inclusive of the key, 
had therefore been circulated and were placed on the seats at the meeting for 
reference. 
 
Before introducing the Chairman of the Task Group to present the report the 
Chairman of the Board confirmed the order of proceedings and asked that all 
those in attendance listen to the debate and extend the same courtesy in the 
room whether in agreement or disagreement to any comments received. 
 
In presenting the report the Chairman of the Task Group, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
wished to express formal thanks to the Community Area Manager for her time 
and support in the work of the Task Group. 
 
The Task Group had considered a variety of sites details of which were 
contained within the report.  Consultation had taken place from online surveys to 
a number of public meetings for local residents and the wider community. 
 
The Group had undertaken it’s work under instruction from the Area Board.  
Both Stanley Park and Bristol Road had been considered as alternative sites but 
were not considered to be as suitable as Monkton Park.  The site of the former 
Police Station was also identified as a potential site but it was understood that 
this was expected to be released for sale shortly. 
 
Feedback received both in support and against the location of Monkton Park 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

were taken into consideration in the preparation of the report. 
 
Attendees were also reminded that should the Area Board be in favour of the 
recommendations made that further consultation would be undertaken at the 
Planning stage. 
 
The Chairman of the Board thanked all involved in the Task Group for their hard 
work and moved to address the questions received which would be taken as 
read due to time.  The answers to the questions were read out by the Chairman 
in order of receipt.  Copies of these can be found on the Council’s website and 
are attached to the minutes. 
 
In response to a request for clarification on the number of meetings undertaken 
by the Task Group in 2012.  Reference was given to page 72 of the agenda 
pack where details were noted. 
 
The Task Group Chairman moved the following motion which was seconded as 
follows: 
 
To approve proceeding to the next step namely the preparation and lodging of a 
Planning Application for the installation of a concrete construction Skatepark in 
Monkton Park, Chippenham next to the Olympiad Leisure Centre and Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA). 
 
In noting the motion proposed Cllr Caswill requested an amendment which was 
duly seconded as follows: 
 
Recalling its January 2012 decision that at least one site other than Monkton 
Park should be considered in parallel with it, the board resolves to approve 
proceeding to the next step towards the preparation and lodging of a planning 
application, namely further work on both the Monkton Park and Bristol Road 
locations, which should give additional attention to community views, design and 
noise mitigation, visual impact and cost with a view to bringing two parallel and 
equally prepared options for the Board to decide, either in November 2013 (if 
possible) or January 2014 (at the latest) 
 
In presenting the amendment Cllr Caswill confirmed that the case for a skate 
park in Chippenham was strong and had been well made but was dependant on 
securing the right location and felt that Monkton Park did not meet the 
requirements. 
 
It should be noted that as a member of the Skate Park Task Group, Cllr Caswill 
had circulated a report to Area Board councillors before the meeting expressing 
his dissent to the proposal made by the Task Group. 
 
Reference was also made to the petition received in objection to a skate park at 
Monkton Park which included signatures from local residents within that area.  
Clarification was provided that this was taken into consideration by the Task 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

Group as referred to within the report. 
 
Concern was also raised with regards to potential noise levels, the visual impact 
and the scoring used to identify Monkton Park as the preferred site, indicating 
that Bristol Road could have been given further consideration. 
 
Although noting that the design and cost associated with any skate park would 
be further considered at the planning stage, Cllr Caswill proposed that the Task 
Group consider these against both Monkton Park and Bristol Road and provide 
a further report to the Area Board detailing its findings in November. 
 
Cllr Nick Watts, in supporting the amendment made by Cllr Caswill, referred to 
the ombudsman report used as part of the background documents which related 
to the management of the process of a previous skate park in Monkton Park 
approx 10 years previously and questioned what lessons may have been learnt. 
 
Following concerns raised, the Chairman of the Task Group highlighted that the 
map contained within the report showing a red-lined area within Monkton Park 
referred to the site area being considered and not the size of any proposed 
construction.  Further clarity was provided that Bristol Road had been identified 
as a potential site at an early stage of the Task Groups considerations.  In taking 
into consideration all factors, including proximity to the centre, available facilities 
and accessibility for the Chippenham community area, Monkton Park was 
identified as the preferred site. 
 
Upon opening up comment on the amendment to the Area Boards members, it 
was noted that a decision had been deferred several times to reconsider other 
potential sites which included Stanley Park and Bristol Road and that Monkton 
Park, as a public open space for the community as a whole and at the heart of 
Chippenham, remained the preferred site. 
 
The amended motion, having been put to the vote, was not supported by the 
Board and the original motion proposed by the Skatepark Task Group was put 
forward for consideration. 
 
Noting that several members of the public had requested to speak, the 
Chairman welcomed each to speak at this time and to put forward their views. 
 
Judy Edwards spoke in favour of the proposal, clarifying that she worked with 
the Chippenham Young People Parliament who were also in support for the 
reasons as cited within the report and asked that the Board note the thorough, 
fair and unbiased process undertaken by the Task Group. 
 
Alison Bailey spoke in favour of the proposal, confirming that a Facebook page 
established in support of the skatepark had received many supporters, 
requesting that the Board also consider the economic benefits to the town that 
would arise. 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Brandon Chivers spoke in favour of the proposal, and requested that the Board 
acknowledge the community benefits that it would bring, allowing for people of 
all ages to come together. 
 
Mr Gould spoke against the proposal suggesting the Board should reconsider 
Bristol Road as a more suitable site for the reasons as outlined by Cllr Chris 
Caswill. 
 
Mr Pitt spoke against the proposal raising concern over the accuracy of the 
noise assessments used by the Task Group. 
 
Irene Goodall spoke against the proposal asking the Board to consider the 
issues that arose from the last skatepark sited in Monkton Park approximately 
12 years ago and the impact any skatepark would have for the children’s play 
area and any conservation area. 
 
Town and Parish Council representatives were also given the opportunity to 
speak as follows: 
 
Cllr David Powell spoke in favour of the proposal clarifying that he had 
undertaken visits to other skateparks and riverside play parks which existed 
happily close to town centres and residential areas and requested that the Board 
consider the economic benefits in attracting families into the Town. 
 
Cllr Nick Murry spoke against the proposal, highlighting the petition received in 
objection to the proposed site, the noise and visual impact of any skatepark in 
Monkton Park and requested that Bristol Road be considered by the Board as 
an alternative. 
 
Cllr Ian Keasey spoke against the proposal, reiterating that all seemed in favour 
of a skatepark in Chippenham but felt that alternative sites should be 
considered. 
 
The Chairman thanked the speakers for their time and opened up debate to the 
Area Board members where the following additional points were raised: 
 
That having been identified as a priority discussions around the skatepark had 
been ongoing for some time resulting in the comprehensive and detailed report 
presented.   
 
That over the last 10 years technology had improved for both the structure and 
equipment that might be used on skateparks and that noise levels were as a 
result unlikely to be an issue. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group thanked all in attendance for their contributions 
to the debate and requested that the Chairman in putting the proposal to the 
vote seek recorded votes.  This was supported by 6 members of the Board: 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Cllr Desna Allen – for 
Cllr Chris Caswill – against 
Cllr Bill Douglas – for 
Cllr Peter Hutton – for 
Cllr Linda Packard – for 
Cllr Mark Packard – for 
Cllr Nina Phillips – for 
Cllr Jane Scott – for 
Cllr Nick Watts – abstained from voting. 
 
The Chairman thanked all for their contributions. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Board approve proceeding to the next step namely the 
preparation and lodging of a Planning Application for the installation of a 
concrete construction Skatepark in Monkton Park, Chippenham for the 
benefit of the wider community next to the Olympiad Leisure Centre and 
MUGA.  

9   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and invited them to 
complete an evaluation form.  
 
The next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 7 October 
2013. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place on Thursday 26 September 
at 10:00am at Monkton Park offices, Chippenham. Any parish or town council 
representative interested in attending should contact the Community Area 
Manager or the Chairman. 


